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About the Quick Start
Guide

This Quick Start Guide explains the basic
functions of this unit. For functions

that are not explained here, refer to the
relevant Instruction Manual which can be
downloaded at http://manual kenwood.
com/edition/im327.

To refer to the Instruction Manual, a PC
loaded with Microsoft® Windows XP/Vista/7
or Mac OS X® 104 or later is required in
addition to Adobe® Reader™ 7.1 or Adobe®
Acrobat® 7.1 or later.

The Instruction Manual is subject to change
for modification of specifications and so
forth. Be sure to download the latest edition
of the Instruction Manual for reference.

/\ CAUTION

+ Keep battery out of reach of children
and in original package until ready to
use. Dispose of used batteries promptly.
If swallowed contact physician
immediately.

- Do not leave the battery near fire or
under direct sunlight. A fire, explosion
or excessive heat generation may result.

+ Do not set the remote control in hot
places such as on the dashboard.

- Danger of explosion if Lithium battery is
incorrectly replaced. Replace only with
the same or equivalent type.
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Before use

A WARNING

To prevent injury or fire, take the

following precautions:

- Stop the car before operating the unit.

- To prevent a short circuit, never put or
leave any metallic objects (such as coins
or metal tools) inside the unit.

A\ CAUTION

- Adjust the volume so that you can hear
sounds outside the car. Driving with the
volume too high may cause an accident.

+ Wipe off the dirt on the panel with a dry
silicon or soft cloth.
Failure to observe this precaution may
result in damage to the monitor or unit”

Cleaning the connector
Wipe off dirt on the connector of the unit
and panel. Use a cotton swab or cloth.

Condensation

When the car is air-conditioned, moisture
may collect on the laser lens. This may cause
disc read errors. In this case, remove the disc
and wait for the moisture to evaporate.

Notes

- If you experience problems during
installation, consult your Kenwood dealer.

- When you purchase optional accessories,
check with your Kenwood dealer to make
sure that they work with your model and
in your area.

+ Characters that conform to ISO 8859-1
can be displayed.

« The illustrations of the display and the
panel appearing in this manual are
examples used to explain more clearly
how the controls are used. Therefore,
what appears on the display in the
illustrations may differ from what appears
on the display on the actual equipment,
and some of the illustrations on the
display may be inapplicable.

About discs used with this unit
+ This unit can only play the CDs with

+ The following discs cannot be used:

- Discs that are not round

- Discs with coloring on the recording
surface or discs that are dirty
Recordable/Rewritable disc that has
not been finalized (For the finalization
process, refer to your disc writing
software, and your disc recorder
instruction manual.)
- 8.cm (3 inch) disc (Attempt to

insert using an adapter can cause

malfunction.)

Handling discs

+ Do not touch the recording surface of

the disc.

Do not stick tape etc. on the disc, or use a

disc with tape stuck on it.

- Do not use any accessories for the disc.

Do not use any solvents to clean discs.

Use a dry silicon or soft cloth.

+ Clean from the center of the disc and
move outward.

+ When removing discs from this unit, pull

them out horizontally.

Remove the rims from the center hole

and disc edge before inserting a disc.

How to reset your unit

If the unit fails to operate properly, press

the Reset button. The unit returns to factory

settings when the Reset button is pressed.
Reset button
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Preparations

Release

Control knob (Volume knob)

le

|
[DISP]

Exit Demonstration Mode

Turn off the demonstration mode
when you use it for the first time after
installation.

1

Press the Control knob to quit the
demonstration mode when the
messages “To Cancel DEMO Press the
volume knob” are displayed (approx. 15
seconds).

Turn the Control knob and press it
when the “YES"is displayed.

The demonstration mode can also be
canceled in the Function setting mode.
Refer to <Demonstration mode Setting>
(page 34) of Instruction manual

Adjusting the Clock

1

2

Press the [DISP] button several times to
display the clock.

Press the [DISP] button for at least 1
second.

Turn the Control knob to adjust the
hour, and then press the Control knob.

Turn the Control knob to adjust the
minute, and then press the Control
knob.

Detaching/ Reattaching the
Faceplate

Press the Release
button.

AN

+ Remove the faceplate at once after

pressing the Release button; otherwise it
can fall down due to vibration.

« The faceplate is a precision piece of

equipment and can be damaged by
shocks or jolts.

- Keep the faceplate in its faceplate case

while detached.

+ Do not place the faceplate (and the

faceplate case) in areas exposed to direct
sunlight, excessive heat or humidity. Also
avoid places with too much dust or the
possibility of water splashing.
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Basic operations

[%] [SRC] Control knob d] [¢][~] USBterminal

Lo 9 )— ——f=
et U
Q
C 2 |
(G
| |
[DISP] [LOG] Auxiliary input

Power Auxiliary input

Turn the power ON by pressing the Portable audio device can be connected

[SRC] button. with the stereo mini-plug (3.5 mm o).

Press the [SRC] button for at least 1 . )

second to turn the power OFF. Display selection

Every time the [DISP] button is pressed,

Source selection the display switches among 5 types.

Press the [SRC] button each time You can switch the information to be

switches between sources. displayed. Refer to <Display settings>

Tuner (“TUNER" or "HD RADIO") =» USB (page 26) of Instruction manual.

("USB") or iPod (“iPod") =» CD ("CD") .

=» Auxiliary Input ("AUX") =» Standby Display scroll

("STANDBY”) =» Tuner... Keep the [DISP] button pressed down

When an optional accessory is to scroll through the CD or audio file text

connected, the source name for each display.

device appears. Log memory recall
DC'ng D'48U itch th Previously used functions are
ress the [iPod] button to switch the automatically logged in memory and

source to iPod. X ;
displayed as the list.
The source “iPod”and “CD" can be ispiayec as the 1is

selected when each source is ready to 1 Press the [LOG] button.
play. 2 Turn the Control knob and press
it when the desired Log memory is
Volume . displayed.
Turn the Control knob to adjust the To cancel Log memory recall, press
sound volume. [“5].

Logs can be saved or deleted. Refer to
<Log memory> (page 22) of Instruction
manual.

USB terminal
USB device or iPod can be connected.
CA-UTEX or KCA-iP102 (optional
accessories) is recommended to connect
a USB device or iPod.
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Playing music (CD/USB/iPod)

[Q] [SRC] Controlknob Discslot [A]

, i

2 Y — 4

Q o) |
G- B
.
[%] USB Terminal
Playing disc Music search

Insert the disc in the Disc slot.
When inserted, the source is switched
automatically and a song starts playing.

Playing USB device/ iPod
Connect a USB device or iPod to the USB
terminal.
When connected, the source is switched
automatically and a song starts playing.

Selecting an audio file folder
Push the Control knob towards up or
down to select a folder.

Selecting a song
Push the Control knob towards right or
left to select a song (track or file).

Fast Forward or Fast Backward of
the Song
Press and hold the Control knob
towards right or left to fast-forward or
fast-backward the audio file containing
songs (tracks or files).

Pause and play
Press the [ 45 ] button to pause or
resume playing a song (track or file).

Searching for the song you want to play.

1 Press the [ Q1 button.

2 Search for music.
Operation type
Movement between items
Selection of item
Return to previous item

Operation

Turn the Control knob.
Press the Control knob.
Press the [“4] button.
To cancel the music search operation of

Audio file or iPod, press the [ 451 button
for at least 1 second.

Removing Disc
Press the [4] button to eject a disc.

Removing USB device
Press the [SRC] button to switch the
source to the device other than USB, and
then remove the USB device.
Data contained in the USB device may
be damaged when you remove it while it
is used as the active source.
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Listening to the radio

[SRC] Control knob

[PRESET]

Selecting a tuner source
Press the [SRC] button to select "TUNER".

Selecting the band
Push the Control knob towards down to
change the band (FM or AM).

Selecting a station
Push the Control knob leftward and
rightward to select the station you want
to listen to.
The tuning mode can be changed. Refer
to <Seek mode setting> (page 18) of
Instruction manual

Station preset memory

1 Push the Control knob towards down to
change the band (FM or AM).

2 Push the Control knob leftward and
rightward to select the station you want
to memory.

3 Press the [PRESET] button.
Press the [PRESET] button again to enter
the Mix Station preset mode. In this
mode, different bands and tuner sources
(Radio, Sirius, XM etc.) can be saved in
the same preset layer, which allows you
to recall the desired station without
switching the bands or tuner sources.
Maximum of 6 stations can be preset in
the Mix Station preset mode.

4 Turn the Control knob to select preset

number (FM:“01"-"18", AM: 01" - "06"),
and then press the Control knob for at
least 2 seconds.

Recalling the stations in the

memory

1 Push the Control knob towards down to
change the band (FM or AM).

2 Press the [PRESET] button.

3 Turn the Control knob to select preset
number (FM:“01"-"18", AM:"01"-"06"),
and then press the Control knob.
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Function of KDC-X895, KDC-BT848U, KCA-BT200/BT300 (Optional Accessory)

Hands-free phoning

KDC-X895 M KDC-X595
KDC-BT848!

[SRC] Control knob

Registering cell-phone
Register your Bluetooth cell-phone in
this unit.

KDC-X895 | KDC-BT848U

1 Press the [§ ] button for at least 1
second.
The search for a cell-phone starts. It
takes a while (tens of seconds or several
minutes) to complete.

2 Press the Control knob when the model
name of a cell-phone to use is displayed.

3 Enter the PIN code of your cell-phone.

Operation type Operation

Select the numbers. Tun the Control knob.

Move to the next digit. ~ Push the Control knob
towards right.

Delete the last digit. Push the Control knob
towards left.

Transmit the PIN code.  Press the Control knob.

The connection to your cell-phone starts,
after a while "HF Connect”is displayed,
and then returns to the previous source.
When registration of your cell-phone is
complete, the phone book of the cell-
phone is automatically downloaded

to this unit. (If the phone book has not
been downloaded to this unit, operate
the cell-phone to download it.)

1 By operating the cell-phone, register
the hands-free unit (pairing). Select
"KCA-BT200" or "KCA-BT300" from the list
of connected units.

2 Enter the PIN code of this unit from the
cell-phone.
The PIN code of this unit is "0000" by
default.
When registration of your cell-phone is
complete, the phone book of the cell-
phone is automatically downloaded
to this unit. (If the phone book has not
been downloaded to this unit, operate
the cell-phone to download it.)

Error code list
“Device Full":
5 Bluetooth devices have already been
registered. No more Bluetooth devices are
registered.
+ "PIN Code NG":
The PIN code is wrong.
"Connect NG":
The unit cannot be connected to the
device.
"Pairing Failed":
Pairing error.
- "Confirm phone”:
Your cell-phone prompts you to confirm.

8 Doaunteataftazniéww.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Calling a number in the Phone Answering a phone call

book KDC-X895 | KDC-BT848U
Dial the phone number in the phone book Press the [ {1 button.
of your cell phone. KDC-X595 | KDC-448U
If the phone book has not been Press the Control knob.
downloaded to this unit, operate the cell- ) .
phone to download it. Disconnecting a call
| KDC-X895 | KDC-BT848U
LIl KDC-Xx895 | KDC-BT848U P he[e~1b
Press the [ §, ] button. ress the [ > ] button.
KDC-X595 | KDC-448U
KDC-X595 | KDC-448U [T [ore]
Press the [SRC] button.
Press the [LOG] button for at least 1
second.

2 Turn the Control knob and press it
when the “Phone Bookis displayed.

3 Turn the Control knob to select phone
number.
Push the Control knob towards right
or left to select the name of the called

party.

Operation type Op

Select the Phone number. Turn the Control knob.
Select the initial. Push the Control knob

towards up or down.
Determine the Phone number. Press the Control knob.
¥ KDC-X895 | KDC-BT848U
Press the [ § ] button.

Press the Control knob.
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Installation accessories. Before installation

A WARNING

+ The unit can only be installed in a car with
a 12V DC power supply, negative ground.
If you connect the ignition wire (red)

and the battery wire (yellow) to the car
chassis (ground), you may cause a short
circuit, that in turn may start a fire. Always
connect those wires to the power source
running through the fuse box.

/\ CAUTION

+ Install this unit in the console of your
vehicle.

- Do not touch the metal part of this unit
during and shortly after the use of the
unit. Metal part such as the heat sink and
enclosure become hot.

+ Mounting and wiring this product
requires skills and experience. For safety’s
sake, leave the mounting and wiring work
to professionals.

« If you experience problems during

installation, consult your Kenwood dealer.

Disconnect the battery’s negative terminal

and make all electrical connections before

installing the unit.

Insulate unconnected wires with vinyl

tape or other similar materials. To prevent

a short circuit, do not remove the caps on

the ends of the unconnected wires or the

terminals.

+ Be sure to ground this unit to the car’s
chassis again after installation.

- If the fuse blows, first make sure the wires
are not touching to cause a short circuit,
then replace the old fuse with one with
the same rating.

+ When only two speakers are being
connected to the system, connect the
connectors either to both the front
output terminals or to both the rear
output terminals (do not mix front and
rear). For example, if you connect the @
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connector of the left speaker to a front
output terminal, do not connect the @
connector to a rear output terminal.

+ Connect the speaker wires correctly to the
terminals to which they correspond. The
unit may be damaged or fail to work if
you share the @ wires or ground them to
any metal part in the car.

+ Do not use your own screws. Use only
the screws provided. If you use the wrong
screws, you could damage the unit.

« If your car’s ignition does not have an ACC
position, connect the ignition wires to a
power source that can be turned on and
off with the ignition key. If you connect
the ignition wire to a power source with

a constant voltage supply, as with battery
wires, the battery may die.

- If the console has a lid, make sure to
install the unit so that the faceplate will
not hit the lid when closing and opening.
+ After the unit is installed, check whether
the brake lamps, blinkers, wipers, etc. on
the car are working properly.

+ Mount the unit so that the mounting
angle is 30° or less.

+ Reception may drop if there are metal
objects near the Bluetooth antenna.
(KDC-X895, KDC-BT848U only)

HU

Bluetooth antenna unit

For Good Reception

To assure good reception, note the

following:

+ Communicate with the cell-phone within
the line-of-sight distance of 10 m (30
ft). The communication range becomes
shorter depending on the surrounding
environment. The communication
range also becomes shorter when there
is an obstacle between this unit and
the cell-phone. The above maximum
communication range (10 m) is not
always assured.

- Abroadcast station or walkie-talkie
located nearby can interfere with
communication due to too strong signal.
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Connecting wires to terminals

To Kenwood disc changer/ External optional
accessory

% To connect these leads, refer to the
relevant instruction manuals.

- Speaker Impedance: 4 -8 Q)
+ USB terminal Maximum Supply current: 500 mA

White
To front left speaker = \white/Black
,_Gray
To front right speakeri Gray/Black
g
@ Green
To rear left speaker;\} Green/Black
5 Purple
To rear right speaker < purple/Black

[TTT

Ignition key
switch

ACC - Red (Ignition wire)

Car fuse box Yellow (Battery wire)

(Main fuse)

-
Black (Ground wire) @ (To car chassis)

Battery
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R° © Rear output

e e e »| ©0 Front output
©© Sub Woofer output

Fuse (10A) | Raini—r: )
| - FM/AM antenna input
2

Microphone (Accessory(®)
(KDC-X895, KDC-BT848U only)
=r— Wiring harness
= 9
L (Accessory(®)

If no connections are made, do not let the wire come out from
the tab.

Blue/White v
(Power control wire) f, When using the optional power amplifier,
connect to its power control terminal.

P.CONT

1 Depending on what antenna you are

1 using, connect either to the control

i terminal of the motor antenna, or to the

i power terminal for the booster amplifier of
the film-type or short pole type antenna.

1 Connect to the terminal that is grounded
i when either the telephone rings or during
f conversation. (KDC-X595, KDC-448U only)
! @ To connect the Kenwood navigation

system, consult your navigation
manual.

Blue (Antenna control wire)

ANT.
CONT

Brown (Mute control wire

MUTE

Orange/ White
(Dimmer control wire

ILLUMI

To car light control switch

Light Blue/ Yellow
(Steering remote control wire)

(STEERING WHEELY

! To use the steering wheel remote control
+ feature, an exclusive remote adapter (not
supplied) that matches your car is required.
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Installation/Removal of the unit

Non-Japanese cars

Bend the tabs of the mounting sleeve
with a screwdriver or similar utensil
and attach it in place.

Make sure that the unit is installed
securely in place. If the unit is unstable, it
may malfunction (for example, the sound
may skip).

Japanese cars

1 Refer to the section <Removing the hard
rubber frame> and then remove the
hard rubber frame.

2 Align the holes in the unit (two locations
on each side) with the vehicle mounting
bracket and secure the unit with the
accessory screws.

o o

&
N@ ©T T/N

T: Toyota cars
N: Nissan cars

/©
/

®
8mm T
MAX. 8mm
R — MAX.
- !
o5mm @5mm

Accessory(3)...for Nissan car
Accessory(®...for Toyota car

Removing the hard rubber frame
1 Engage the catch pins on the removal
tool and remove the two locks on the
upper level.

Lift up and pull the frame forward as
shown in the figure.

Removal tool (Accessory(2)

2 When the upper level is removed,
remove the lower two locations.

+ The frame can be removed from the
bottom side in the same manner.

Removing the unit
1 Refer to the section <Removing the hard
rubber frame> and then remove the
hard rubber frame.

Remove the faceplate.

Insert the two removal tools deeply into

the slots on each side, as shown.

4 Lower the removal tool toward the
bottom, and pull out the unit halfway
while pressing towards the inside.

Accessory(2)

wWwN

+ Be careful to avoid injury from the catch
pins on the removal tool.
5 Pull the unit all the way out with your
hands, being careful not to drop it.
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KDC-X895, KDC-BT848U only
Installation of the
Microphone Unit

1 Check the installation position of the
microphone (accessory ®).

2 Remove oil and other dirt from the
installation surface.

3 Install the microphone.

4 Wire the cable up to the unit with it
secured at several positions using tape
or the like.

+ Install the microphone as far as possible
from the cell-phone.

Accessory(®)

Fix a cable with a commercial item of tape.

Peel the release coated
paper of double-face
adhesive tape to fix on the
place shown above.

Adjust the direction of the
microphone to the driver.

Appendix

About Audio file
+ Playable Audio file
AAC-LC (m4a), MP3 (mp3), WMA (wma)
+ Playable disc media
CD-R/RW/ROM
Playable disc file format
ISO 9660 Level 1/2, Joliet, Romeo, Long
file name.
Playable USB device
USB mass storage class
+ Playable USB device file system
FAT16, FAT32
An online manual about
audio files is put on the site,
www.kenwood.com/cs/ce/audiofile/.

iPod/iPhone that can be connected

to this unit
Made for

+ iPod touch
« iPod touch
- iPod touch
+ iPod touch
+ iPod classic
+ iPod with video

+ iPod nano (6th generation)

+ iPod nano (5th generation)

« iPod nano (4th generation)

+ iPod nano (3rd generation)

+ iPod nano (2nd generation)

+ iPod nano (1st generation)

+ iPhone 4

+ iPhone 3GS

« iPhone 3G

+ iPhone

For information on the compatibility of
iPod/iPhone software, visit www.kenwood.
com/cs/ce/ipod/.

4th generation)
3rd generation)
2nd generation)
1st generation)
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A propos du Guide de
démarrage rapide

Ce Guide de démarrage rapide décrit les
fonctions de base de cet appareil. Pour les
fonctions qui ne sont pas expliquées ici, voir le
Mode d'emploi correspondant qui peut étre
téléchargé sur http://manual kenwood.com/
edition/im327.

Pour consulter le Mode d'emploi, un PC avec
Microsoft® Windows XP/Vista/7 ou un Mac avec
OS X® 104 ou supérieur est nécessaire en plus
de Adobe® Reader™ 7.1 ou Adobe® Acrobat® 7.1
ou supérieur.

Les spécifications et autres éléments contenus
dans le Mode d'emploi sont susceptibles

d'étre modifiés. Assurez-vous de télécharger la
derniéere édition du Mode d'emploi pour vous
y référer.

/N\ ATTENTION

« Conservez les piles hors de portée des
enfants et dans leur conditionnement
d'origine jusqu'a leur utilisation.
Débarrassez-vous rapidement des piles
usagées. En cas d'ingestion, contactez
immédiatement un médecin.

+ Ne laissez pas les piles prés d'une flamme
ni en plein soleil. Cela pourrait provoquer
un incendie, une explosion ou une
surchauffe excessive.

+ Ne posez pas la télécommande dans des
endroits chauds, comme par exemple sur
le tableau de bord.

« Danger d'explosion en cas de
remplacement incorrect de la pile au
Lithium. Remplacez-la uniquement par
une pile du méme type ou d'un type
équivalent.
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Avant utilisation

A AVERTISSEMENT

Pour éviter toute blessure et/

ou incendie, veuillez prendre les

précautions suivantes :

« Arrétez le véhicule avant de manipuler les
commandes de |'appareil.

« Pour éviter tout court-circuit, ne posez jamais
d'objets métalliques (telles que pieces ou outils
métalliques a l'intérieur de l'unité.

/\ATTENTION

Réglez le volume de fagon a pouvoir entendre

les sons extérieurs au véhicule. Conduire avec

un volume sonore trop élevé peut entrainer
un accident.

Enlevez la saleté qui se dépose sur la facade a

I'aide d'un chiffon sec siliconé ou d'un chiffon

doux.

Si vous ne prenez pas cette précaution, vous

pouvez endommager |'écran ou l'appareil.

Nettoyage des connecteurs

Enlevez la saleté qui s'est déposée sur les
connecteurs de l'appareil et sur la fagcade. Utilisez
tampon d'ouate ou un chiffon en coton.

Condensation

De la condensation peut se former sur la lentille
du laser si le véhicule est climatisé. Elle peut
entrainer des erreurs de lecture des disques. En
pareil cas, retirez le disque et laissez I'appareil au
repos le temps que la condensation s'évapore.

Remarques

Si vous rencontrez des problemes pendant
l'installation, consultez votre revendeur
Kenwood.

Lorsque vous achetez des accessoires en
option, vérifiez aupres de votre revendeur
Kenwood que ces accessoires fonctionnent
avec votre modéle et dans votre région.

Des caracteres conformes a 1SO 8859-1 peuvent
étre affichés.

Les illustrations d'affichage et de panneau
utilisées dans ce manuel sont des exemples
qui permettent expliquer avec plus de clarté
I'utilisation des commandes. Il est donc
possible que les illustrations d'affichage soient
différentes de ce qui apparait réellement sur
votre appareil et que certaines illustrations
représentent des choses impossibles a réaliser.

A propos des disques utilisables avec
cet appareil
.+ Cet apparel\ ne peut lire que les CD comportant

g iE

Les disques suivants sont incompatibles avec

cet appareil :

- Les disques qui ne sont pas ronds

- Les disques comportant des colorations sur la
surface d'enregistrement ou qui sont sales

- Les disques inscriptibles/réinscriptibles
dont la gravure n'a pas été finalisée (pour
plus d'informations sur la finalisation d'une
gravure, reportez-vous a votre logiciel de
gravure ainsi qu'au mode d'emploi de votre
graveur,)

- Les disques de 8 cm de diamétre (une
tentative d'insertion avec un adaptateur peut
entrainer des dysfonctionnements.)

Manipulation des disques

+ Ne touchez pas la surface d'enregistrement

des disques.

Ne collez pas de ruban adheésif, etc. sur les
disques et n'utilisez pas de disques avec du
ruban adhésif collé dessus.

N'utilisez aucun accessoire avec les disques.
N'utilisez aucun solvant pour nettoyer les
disques. Utilisez un chiffon sec siliconé ou un
chiffon doux.

Nettoyer le disque radialement en partant du
centre vers |'extérieur.

Pour retirer des disques de cet appareil, tirez-les
horizontalement.

Retirez les éventuelles montures présentes
dans le trou central et sur les bords des disques
avant de les insérer.

Comment réinitialiser votre appareil
Si l'appareil ne fonctionne pas correctement,
appuyez sur la touche de réinitialisation. Les
parametres d'usine sont restaurés lorsque vous
appuyez sur le bouton de réinitialisation.
Touche de réinitialisation
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Préparatifs

Libération

Bouton de commande (réglage du volume)

B

(==
O

J
o

|
[DISP]

Sortie du mode démonstration

La premiere fois que vous utilisez I'appareil
aprés l'avoir installé, vous devez désactiver le
mode de démonstration.

1 Pour quitter le mode démonstration,
appuyez sur le bouton de commande
lorsque le message “To Cancel DEMO Press
the volume knob” (Appuyez sur le bouton
de volume pour annuler la démo) apparait
(pendant env. 15 secondes).

2 Toumnez le bouton de commande et
appuyez dessus lorsque la mention “YES”
(Oui) est affichée.

Le mode démonstration peut également
étre désactivé via le mode de réglage
des fonctions. Reportez-vous a la section
<Réglage du mode démonstration> du
Mode d'emploi.

Réglage de I'horloge

1 Appuyez sur la touche [DISP] autant de fois
que nécessaire pour afficher I'horloge.

2 Appuyez sur la touche [DISP] pendant au
moins 1 seconde.

3 Tournez le bouton de commande pour
régler le nombre des heures, appuyez
ensuite sur le bouton de commande.

4 Tournez le bouton de commande pour
régler le nombre des minutes, appuyez
ensuite sur le bouton de commande.

Détachement/Remise en place de la
facade

Appuyez sur la touche
de libération.

« Retirez la facade immédiatement aprés
avoir appuyé sur la touche de libération;
vous éviterez tout risque de chute di aux
vibrations.

- Lafagade est une piece de précision et elle
peut étre endommagée en cas de chocs ou
de secousses.

- Conservez la fagade dans son étui lorsqu'elle
est détachée.

- N'exposez pas la fagade (et I'étui de la fagade)
ala lumiere directe du soleil ou a une chaleur
ou humidité excessive. Evitez également les
endroits trop poussiéreux ou exposés aux
éclaboussures.
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Commande de base

KDC-X595 | KDC-X895

Bouton de )
[4] [SRC] commande [iPod] [¢][«~>] Prise USB
llj —=

0

| |
[DISP] [LOG]

Alimentation
Appuyez sur la touche [SRC] pour mettre
I'appareil en marche.
Appuyez sur la touche [SRC] pendant au
moins 1 seconde pour arréter l'appareil.

Sélection de la source
Chaque pression sur la touche [SRC]
permet de commuter l'appareil sur une
nouvelle source.
Tuner (“TUNER" ou "HD RADIO") =» USB
(“USB") ou iPod (“iPod”) =» CD (“CD")
=» Entrée auxiliaire ("AUX") =» Veille
("STANDBY") =» Tuner...
Lorsqu'un accessoire optionnel est
connecté, le nom de la source apparait
pour chaque appareil.
Appuyez sur la touche [iPod] pour
commuter sur iPod.
Les sources “iPod” et “CD" peuvent étre
sélectionnées lorsqu'elles sont prétes a étre
utilisées.

Volume
Tournez le bouton de commande pour
régler le volume sonore.

Prise USB
Vous pouvez connecter un périphérique
USB ou un iPod.
Les accessoires optionnels CA-UTEX ou
KCA-iP102 sont recommandés pour la
connexion d'un périphérique USB ou d'un
iPod.

Entrée auxiliaire

Entrée auxiliaire
Un baladeur audio peut étre branché sur la
prise pour minijack stéréo ( 3,5 mm).

Sélection de I'affichage
Chaque pression sur la touche [DISP]
commute l'affichage sur une des 5
différentes configurations.
Vous pouvez ainsi commuter entre les
différentes catégories d'informations
a afficher. Reportez-vous a la section
<Parameétres d'affichage> du Mode
d'emploi.

Défilement de I'affichage
Maintenez la touche [DISP] enfoncée pour
faire défiler les informations textuelles
relatives au CD ou au fichier audio diffusé.

Rappel depuis I'historique

Les fonctions utilisées précédemment sont
automatiquement enregistrées dans un
historique et affichées sous forme de liste.

1 Appuyez sur la touche [LOG].

2 Tournez le bouton de commande et
appuyez dessus lorsque I'entrée souhaitée
de I'historique est affichée.

Pour annuler le rappel depuis I'historique,
appuyez sur [“49].

Il est possible d'enregistrer ou de supprimer
les historiques. Reportez-vous a la section
<Historique> du Mode d'emploi.
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Reproduction de la musique (CD/USB/iPod)

Bouton de Fente pour

[Q] [SRC] commande ledisque
(
\
[%] Prise USB

Lecture d'un disque
Insérez le disque dans la fente.
Une fois le disque inséré, la source change
automatiquement et la lecture d'un
morceau commence.

Lecture a partir d'un périphérique
USB ou d'un iPod
Connectez un périphérique USB ou un iPod
a la prise USB.
Une fois connecté, |'appareil est
immédiatement détecté et la lecture
démarre automatiquement.

Sélection d'un dossier de fichiers
audio
Poussez le bouton de commande vers le
haut ou le bas pour sélectionner un dossier.

Sélection d'un morceau
Poussez le bouton de commande vers la
droite ou la gauche pour sélectionner un
morceau (plage ou fichier).

Avance ou retour rapide
Poussez le bouton de commande vers
la droite ou la gauche pour effectuer une
avance ou un retour rapide dans le fichier
audio contenant les morceaux (plages ou
fichiers).

Pause et lecture
Appuyez sur la touche [ 43 ] pour mettre
un morceau (plage ou fichier) sur pause ou
en reprendre la lecture.
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Recherche de morceau
Recherche du morceau que vous souhaitez
écouter.

1 Appuyez sur la touche [Q 1.
2 Recherche du morceau.

]

Type de commande  C

Mouvement entre les  Tournez le bouton de
éléments « d

Sélection de 'élément  Appuyez sur le bouton de
p H

Retour a I'élément Appuyez surla touche [ 4 ].
précédent

Pour annuler la recherche de morceau
dans un fichier audio ou un iPod, appuyez
sur la touche [ 45 ] pendant au moins 1
seconde.

Retrait d'un disque
Appuyez sur la touche [A] pour éjecter
le disque.

Retrait d'un périphérique USB
Appuyez sur la touche [SRC] pour
commuter sur une source autre que
le périphérique USB, puis retirez le
périphérique USB.

Les données stockées sur le périphérique
USB risquent d'étre altérées si vous le retirez
alors qu'il est défini comme la source active.
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Ecoute de la radio

Bouton de

[SRC] commande [PRE

SET]

T = — —
. 0
O

Sélection d'une source radio
Appuyez sur la touche [SRC] pour
sélectionner “TUNER".

Sélection de la bande de fréquences
Poussez le bouton de commande vers
le bas pour commuter entre bande AM et
bande FM.

Sélection d'une station
Poussez le bouton de commande vers la
gauche ou la droite pour sélectionner la
station que vous souhaitez écouter.
Il est possible de modifier le mode de
syntonisation. Reportez-vous a la section
<Réglage du mode de syntonisation> du
Mode d'emploi

Mémoire de préréglage des stations

1 Poussez le bouton de commande vers
le bas pour commuter entre bande AM et
bande FM.

2 Poussez le bouton de commande vers
la gauche ou la droite pour sélectionner
la station que vous souhaitez mettre en
mémoire.

3 Appuyez sur la touche [PRESET].
Appuyez de nouveau sur la touche
[PRESET] pour entrer dans le mode de
préréglage toutes stations confondues.
Dans ce mode, vous pouvez enregistrer
des stations de différentes bandes de
fréquences et de différents tuners (radio,
Sirius, XM, etc)) dans une méme gamme

de préréglages et rappeler ensuite une
station sans devoir commuter entre les
bandes de fréquences ou les sources radio.
Vous pouvez enregistrer un maximum de 6
stations dans le mode de préréglage toutes
stations confondues.

4 Tournez le bouton de commande pour
sélectionner le numéro de préréglage
(bande FM : entre 01 et 18, bande AM :
entre 01 et 06), puis maintenez le bouton
de commande enfoncé pendant au moins
2 secondes.

Rappel des stations mises en
mémoire
1 Poussez le bouton de commande vers

le bas pour commuter entre bande AM et
bande FM.

2 Appuyez sur la touche [PRESET].

3 Tournez le bouton de commande pour
sélectionner le numéro de préréglage
(bande FM : entre 01 et 18, bande AM :
entre 01 et 06), puis appuyez sur le bouton
de commande.
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Fonction du KDC-X895, KDC-BT848U, KCA-BT200/BT300 (Accessoire en option)

Téléphonie mains libres

KDC-X895 [l KDC-X595
Bouton de KDC-BT848U [l KDC-448U

[SRC]  commande  [{][«] [iPod]

|
[LOG]

Enregistrement du téléphone
portable

Enregistrer votre téléphone Bluetooth dans
cet appareil.

KDC-X895 | KDC-BT848U

1 Appuyez sur la touche [ § 1 pendant au
moins 1 seconde.
La détection de téléphone démarre.
Cela peut prendre un certain temps (de
quelques dizaines de secondes a plusieurs
minutes).

2 Appuyez sur le bouton de commande
lorsque le nom de modele correspondant a
votre téléphone s'affiche.

3 Saisissez le code PIN de votre téléphone.

Type de commande  Commande

Sélectionner les Tournez le bouton de
numéros. commande.

Passer au chiffre suivant. - Poussez e bouton de
commande vers la droite.

Effacer le dernier chiffre. ~ Poussez le bouton de
commande vers la gauche.

Transmettre le code ~ Appuyez sur le bouton de
PIN. commande.

La connexion avec votre téléphone
s'initialise. Au bout d'un certain temps, la
mention "HF Connect” (Connexion haute
fréquence) s'affiche et I'appareil revient a la
source précédente.

Une fois I'enregistrement de votre
téléphone portable terminé, le répertoire

du téléphone est automatiquement chargé
dans cet appareil. (Dans le cas contraire,
chargez-le a partir du téléphone portable.)

1 Enregistrer le téléphone portable

dans I'appareil a partir du téléphone
(pairage). Sélectionnez "KCA-BT200" ou
“KCA-BT300"dans la liste des appareils
connectés.

Entrez le code PIN de cet appareil a partir
du téléphone portable.

Le code PIN par défaut de cet appareil est
"0000".

Une fois l'enregistrement de votre
téléphone portable terminé, le répertoire
du téléphone est automatiquement chargé
dans cet appareil. (Dans le cas contraire,
chargez-le a partir du téléphone portable.)

Liste des codes d'erreur
+ "Device Full":

5 appareils Bluetooth ont déja été enregistrés.
Vous ne pouvez pas en enregistrer davantage.

+ "PIN Code NG":

Le code PIN est erroné.

« "Connect NG":

Le téléphone portable ne peut pas étre
connecté avec |'appareil.

« "Pairing Failed":

Erreur de pairage.

« “Confirm phone”:

Vous devez confirmer sur votre téléphone
portable.
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Appel d'un numéro du répertoire
téléphonique

Composition d'un numéro de téléphone via
le répertoire de votre téléphone.

(Si le répertoire du téléphone n'a pas été
chargé dans cet appareil, chargez-le a partir
du téléphone portable.)

Ll KDC-X895 | KDC-BT848U

Appuyez sur la touche [§ 1.

KDC-X595 | KDC-448U
Appuyez sur la touche [LOG] pendant au
moins 1 seconde.

2 Tournez le bouton de commande et
appuyez dessus lorsque “Phone Book”
(Répertoire téléphonique) est affiché.

3 Tournez le bouton de commande pour
sélectionner un numéro de téléphone.
Poussez le bouton de commande vers la
droite ou la gauche pour sélectionner le
nom du correspondant.

Type de commande C d
Sélectionner un numérode  Tournez le bouton de
téléphone. C d

Sélectionner selon a Tre lettre  Poussez le bouton de
du nom. commande vers le haut
ou vers le bas.

Valider un numéro de
téléphone.

Appuyez sur le bouton
dec d

8 KDC-X895 | KDC-BT848U
Appuyez sur la touche [§ 1.

Appuyez sur le bouton de commande.

Répondre a un appel téléphonique

KDC-X895 | KDC-BT848U
Appuyez sur la touche [§ 1.

Appuyez sur le bouton de commande.

Mettre fin a un appel

KDC-X895 | KDC-BT848U

Appuyez sur la touche [e»].

Appuyez sur la touche [SRC].
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Accessoires pour
l'installation

Avant installation

A AVERTISSEMENT

- L'appareil ne peut étre installé que dans un
véhicule doté d'une alimentation 12V CC
avec borne négative reliée a la masse.

Si vous connectez le fil d'allumage (rouge)

et le dil de batterie (jaune) au chassis de la
voiture (masse), vous risquez de causer un
court-circuit qui peut provoquer un incendie.
Connectez toujours ces fils a la source
d'alimentation passant par la boite a fusibles.

/\ ATTENTION

« Installez cet appareil sur la console de votre
véhicule.

Ne touchez pas les piéces métalliques de
cet appareil pendant et quelques instants
apres |'utilisation de cet appareil. Les
piéces métalliques, telles que le dissipateur
thermique et le boitier, peuvent étre tres
chauds.

Le montage et le cablage de ce produit
nécessitent des compétences et de
I'expérience. Pour des raisons de sécurité,
laissez un professionnel effectuer les travaux
de montage et de cablage.

Si vous rencontrez des problemes pendant
linstallation, consultez votre revendeur
Kenwood. Débranchez la borne négative
de la batterie et effectuez tous les
raccordements électriques avant d'installer
I'appareil.

Isolez les fils non connectés avec un ruban
de vinyle ou un autre matériel similaire.
Pour éviter tout court-circuit, ne retirez pas
les capuchons des extrémités des fils non
connectés ou des bornes.

Assurez-vous aprés l'installation que cet
appareil est bien relié a la masse du chassis
du véhicule.

Siun fusible saute, assurez-vous d'abord
que les fils n'ont pas causé de court-circuit,
puis remplacez le fusible défectueux par un
nouveau de méme calibre.

Si deux haut-parleurs seulement sont
raccordés au systeme, raccordez les fils

soit aux deux bornes de sortie avant, soit
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aux deux bornes de sortie arriére (c.a.d. ne
meélangez pas l'avant et l'arriere). Si vous
raccordez, par exemple, le fil @ du haut-
parleur gauche a une borne de sortie avant,
ne raccordez pas le fil @ a une borne de
sortie arriere.

- Raccordez chaque fil de haut-parleur a
la borne correspondante. L'appareil peut
étre endommagé ou ne pas fonctionner
correctement si vous mélangez les fils
négatifs @ ou si vous les mettez a la masse
sur n'importe quelle piece métallique du
véhicule.

- N'utilisez pas vos propres vis. N'utilisez que
les vis fournies. De mauvaises vis peuvent
endommager l'appareil.

« Silallumage de votre voiture n'a pas de
position ACC, connectez les fils d'allumage a
une source d‘alimentation qui peut étre mise
sous tension et hors tension avec la clé de
contact. Si vous connectez le fil d'allumage
a une source d'alimentation permanente,

comme un fil de batterie, la batterie risque de

se décharger.

« Sila console est équipée d'un couvercle,
assurez-vous d'installer I'appareil de facon a
ce que la facade ne touche pas le couvercle
lors de la fermeture ou de l'ouverture de
celui-ci.

« Une fois I'appareil installé, controlez que les
feux stop, les clignotants, les essuie-glaces,
etc. du véhicule fonctionnent correctement.

+ Montez I'appareil selon un angle de 30° ou
moins.

+ La qualité de réception peut diminuer si des

objets métalliques se trouvent a proximité de

I'antenne Bluetooth. (KDC-X895, KDC-BT848U

uniquement)
. .

.

Antenne Bluetooth

Pour une bonne réception

Pour assurer une bonne réception, veuillez tenir
compte des remarques suivantes :

+ Communiquez avec le téléphone portable

a une distance en visibilité directe de 10 m
au maximum. La portée de communication
diminue selon I'environnement. La portée

de communication diminue également
lorsqu'un obstacle se trouve entre cet
appareil et le téléphone portable. La portée
de communication maximale (10 m) indiquée
ci-dessus n'est pas toujours garantie.

La présence d'une station radio ou d'un
émetteur-récepteur portable (talkie-walkie)

a proximité peut entrainer des interférences
avec la communication en raison d'un signal
trop fort.
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Connexion des fils.aux bornes

Vers le changeur de disques Kenwood/
Accessoire externe en option E—

a Pour le raccordement de ces fils,

veuillez consulter les modes d'emploi

correspondants.

+ Impédance des haut-parleurs : 4 -8 Q
« Courant d'alimentation maximal pour la prise USB : 500 mA

Blanc

Vers le haut-parleur avant gauche@ Blanc/Noir

~ Gris

Vers le haut-parleur avant droiti Gris/Noir

Vert

Vers le haut-parleur arriére gauche — Vert/Noir

~ _Violet

D
Vers le haut-parleur arriere droitx Violet/Noir

ITTT

Contacteur
d'allumage

Boite a fusibles
du véhicule

Rouge (Fil d'allumage
ACC ge ( ge)

Boite a fusibles S | Fildeb o
du véhicule aune (Fil de batterie
(Fusible QU™

principal)

Noir (Fil de masse) @ (Vers le chassis du véhicule)

Batterie
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Fusilble (10 A)

Faisceau de cablage
(Accessoire (D)

[ H ]

(] L Sortie arriére
@ © Sortie avant
@ © Sortie subwoofer

R

- =-SE=

Entrée d'antenne FM/AM

Microphone (Accessoire (&)
(KDC-X895, KDC-BT848U uniguement)

=

languette.

Siaucune connexion n'est faite, ne laissez pas le fil sortir de la

Bleu/Blanc (Fil de
commande d'alimentation)

P.CONT

Bleu (Fil de commande

d'antenne)
ANT.
CONT

Marron (Fil de commande de
la coupure du son)
MUTE

Orange/Blanc (Fil de
commande d'atténuation)

ILLUMI

Bleu clair/Jaune (Fil de
télécommande de volant)

'
REMOTECONT| = -

\STEERING WHEELY
AREMQTEINPUT
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¥, Lorsque vous utilisez 'amplificateur de

puissance optionnel, connectez le fil a sa
borne de commande d'alimentation.

En fonction de I'antenne utilisée, connectez
le fil soit a la borne de commande de
I'antenne motorisée, soit a la borne
d'alimentation de I'amplificateur de
I'antenne de type film ou a brin court.

Connectez a la borne qui est mise a la
masse lorsque le téléphone sonne ou
pendant la communication. (KDC-X595,
KDC-448U uniguement)

Pour raccorder le systeme de

navigation Kenwood, consultez le

manuel du systéme de navigation.
Vers le commutateur d'éclairage du
véhicule

Pour utiliser la télécommande au volant, un
adaptateur exclusif (non fourni) adapté a
votre véhicule est nécessaire.
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Installation/Retrait de I'appareil

Voitures non japonaises Retrait du cadre en caoutchouc dur
Engagez les ergots de l'outil de retrait et
décrochez les deux verrous du haut.
Soulevez et tirez le cadre vers |'avant
comme montré sur la figure.

Tordre les languettes du manchon de
montage avec un tournevis ou un outil

similaire et fixer le manchon. Outil de retrait (accessoire 2))
2 Lorsque le haut du cadre est dégage,
décrochez les deux endroits du bas.

fixé. Si l'appareil est instable, il risque de ne

« Assurez-vous que |'appareil est solidement

pas fonctionner correct